
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
- - - -  

G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 8,2006 

Ms. Jerris Penrod Mapes 
Assistant City Attorney 
Killeen Police Department 
402 North Secoiid Street 
Killeen, Texas 76541-5298 

Dear Ms. Mapes: 

You ask whether certain information is stibject to required public disclosi~re under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 266586. 

The City of Killeen (the "city") received a request for inforn~ation pertaining to case 
number 06-01 1635. You claini that the requested inforniatioii is excepted from disclosure 
under s ec t io~~  552.108 of the Goc.ermnent Code. We have considered the exception you 
claini. 

The Act iriiposes a duty on a governmental body seekins an opcn records decisioil to submit 
the followiilg informatioil within fifiecn business days of receiving the written request: 
( I )  general written con~ments stating tlie rcnsons wliy tlie stated exceptio~ls apply that \ vo~~ ld  
allow the iiifol-matioil to be \vithheld, (2) a copy oftlie written request for infor~~iation, (3) a 
sigiied st;itenieiit or sufficient evidence sho\\~iiig tlic date the governmental body received 
the written request, and (4) a copy of the specific informatio~i reqtiested or representative 
samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply to which parts of the documents. Gov't 
Code 5 552.301(e). The city did 1101, ho\ve\~er, submit ~vritten comments explaining why its 
claimed exception \voiiid apply, rior did the city submit a copy 01- repi-esentative sample of 
the infomiation at issue. T ~ L I S ,  the city ihiled to conlply \vitii the requirements of 
section 552.301(e). 

I'LII-suaiit to section 552.302 of the C;o\.enirneiit Code; a governmental bociy's fi~iliire to 
coiuply with the procedural rciluire~uc~its of section 552.301(e) rcsiilrs i i i  the legal 
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presuriiption that the infomiation is public and must be released. Information that is 
presuriied public must be released clnless a governmental body demonstrates a conlpelling 
reason to withhold the information to overcome this presumptioii. See I-Iurzcock v. State Bd. 
offrts . ,  797 S.Wr.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (governmental body 
must make compelling denionstration to overcome presu~iiptio~i of openness pursuant to 
statutory predecessor to section 552.302); Open IZecords Decision No. 319 (1982). 
Generally, a govenimental body can overcome the presuniptioli that inforniatioii is public 
~tnder section 552.302 by demonstrating tliat the information is confidential by law or that 
its disclosure affects third party interests. See Ope11 Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 
(1994), 325 at 2 (1952). Sectioii 552.108 is a discretionary exception that protects a 
got~ernniental body's interests and may be waived by a governmetital body's failure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of the Act. See Open Records Decision KO. 177 
(1977) (governmental body may \vaive statutory predecessor to section 552.108); see ulso 
Open Records Decision No. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally). By 
failing to comply with tile reqriire~iients of section 552.301, tlie city lias waived its claini 
under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We tlierefore conclude that the city niust 
release tlie inforniatioii at issue to tlie requestor. 

This letter rnling is liiiiited to the particulal. records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be I-elicd upon as a previotis 
determitiation regardiiig any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlilies regardiiig tlie rights a ~ i d  responsibilities of the 
zovernniental body and of the requestor. For exaniple, goveriiniental bodies are prohibited - 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Ciov't Codc 3 552.30 i (0 .  If the 
governlnetital body waiits to challenge this ruling, tlie govet-iinientai body must appeal by 
filiiig s~iit  in Travis Coriiity within 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324(6). In order to set the 
fill1 beliefit of such an appeal, tlie govei-ii~iieiital body ni~ist file suit within 10 calentiardays. 
Ici. 5 552.353(h)(3), (c). If tlic go\.ernmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
goveriiriieiital body does iiot comply \\.it11 it, then both the requestor and ?lie attorney 
gcrieral havc tile right to file suit against tlie govcrnniental body lo enforce this [ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the govcrnmeiital body to release all or part of the reqiiested 
inforiiiatioti, tile govcr~r~iicntal body is respoiisible tbr taking the nest step. Based on tlie 
statutc, the attorney gelieral expects that, upon rcceivitig this suii~ig, the governmcilral body 
\\,ill cithcr I-elcase the ~ ~ i b l i c  I-ecords pi.oi~ip!iy ~'riirsii;lii: to scc i io~~  552.221(a) of the 
Govci-tinleiit Codc or file a la\vsiiit challenging this si~li~igpiirsuaiit to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Coiie. If tlie go\-eriiiiietital body i d s  to do one of these thiiigs. then the 
requestor siioiild I-cport illat failure to the attonicy general's Opeii Go\,crnnient Hotlii~e, toll 
fi-ee, at (877) 673-08.39. Tlie rcqiiestos niay also tiic a cuii~plnitit \ \ . i i l~  the district oi. county 
attorney. Iti. 5 552.3215(e). 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id.  5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbveuth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of informatron triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in cornpilance with this ruling, 
be sure that ail charges for the inforniation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
con~plaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassali Schloss at the Ofiice of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has q~~est ions or comments 
about this ruling. they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
ofthe date of this r~l l i i~g.  

Sincerely. 

Lisa V. Cubriel 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 266586 

Enc. S~~b~ii i t tcd documents 

c: Ms. Pac~ia Jcnson 
Texas Far111 Bureau 
P.O. Box 846 
Teiilpie, Texas 76503 
(wlo ciiclosures) 


